Queensland



PRIMARY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION ACT 1992

Act No. 15 of 1992

Queensland



PRIMARY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION ACT 1992

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	on .	Page
	PART 1—PRELIMINARY	
1	Short title	. 2
2	Commencement	2
3	Definitions	. 2
	PART 2—PRIMARY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION	
4	Establishment of Corporation etc.	. 2
5	Corporation represents the Crown	. 3
6	Functions	. 3
7	Powers	. 3
8	Duties of the chief executive	. 4
9	Corporation's seal	. 4
10	Delegations	. 4
11	Confirmation of contracts and authentication and execution of documents	4
12	Acquisition of land by Corporation	. 5
	PART 3—CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS	
13	Amendments	6
	PART 4—SAVINGS AND TRANSITIONAL	
14	References in Acts to previous authorities	6
15	References in statutory instruments to previous authorities	6
16	Decisions etc. of previous authorities	. 7
	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	PART 1—PRELIMINARY Short title Commencement Definitions PART 2—PRIMARY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION Establishment of Corporation etc. Corporation represents the Crown Functions Powers Duties of the chief executive Corporation's seal Delegations Confirmation of contracts and authentication and execution of documents Acquisition of land by Corporation PART 3—CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS Amendments PART 4—SAVINGS AND TRANSITIONAL References in Acts to previous authorities References in statutory instruments to previous authorities

17	Transfer of property and liabilities of Conservator and Commission etc.			
18	Unforeseen circumstances	7		
	SCHEDULE			
	CONSEQUENTIAL AND MINOR AMENDMENTS			
	CITY OF BRISBANE (FLOOD MITIGATION WORKS APPROVAL) ACT 1952	9		
	DISEASES IN TIMBER ACT 1975	11		
	FARM WATER SUPPLIES ASSISTANCE ACT 1958	12		
	FIRE SERVICE ACT 1990	13		
	FORESTRY ACT 1959	13		
	GLADSTONE AREA WATER BOARD ACT 1984	31		
	IRRIGATION AREAS (LAND SETTLEMENT) ACT 1962	32		
	LAND ACT 1962	35		
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1936	36		
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) ACT 1990	38		
	MINERAL RESOURCES ACT 1989	38		
	NEW SOUTH WALES—QUEENSLAND BORDER RIVERS ACT 1946	39		
	RECREATION AREAS MANAGEMENT ACT 1988	39		
	RIVER IMPROVEMENT TRUST ACT 1940	40		
	SAWMILLS LICENSING ACT 1936	44		
	SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND WATER BOARD ACT 1979	46		
	TIMBER UTILIZATION AND MARKETING ACT 1987	47		
	TOWNSVILLE/THURINGOWA WATER SUPPLY BOARD ACT 1987	52		
	VALUATION OF LAND ACT 1944	52		
	WATER RESOLIRCES ACT 1080	53		

Queensland



Primary Industries Corporation Act 1992

Act No. 15 of 1992

An Act to provide for the constitution of the Primary Industries Corporation and to facilitate changes to administrative arrangements within the Department of Primary Industries, and for other purposes

[Assented to 13 May 1992]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows.

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Primary Industries Corporation Act* 1992.

Commencement

2. This Act commences on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Definitions

- 3. In this Act—
- "chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;
- "Corporation" means the Primary Industries Corporation;
- "previous authority" means—
 - (a) the Commissioner of Water Resources; or
 - (b) the Conservator of Forests; or
 - (c) the Water Resources Commission; or
 - (d) the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply.

PART 2—PRIMARY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

Establishment of Corporation etc.

- **4.(1)** There is a corporation called the Primary Industries Corporation.
- (2) The Corporation—
 - (a) has a seal; and
 - (b) may sue and be sued in its corporate name.

Corporation represents the Crown

- **5.**(1) The Corporation represents the Crown.
- (2) Without limiting subsection (1), the Corporation has all the privileges and immunities of the Crown.
- (3) Without limiting subsection (1), the Corporation is an exempt public authority for the purposes of the Corporations Law.

Functions

- **6.** The functions of the Corporation are to—
 - (a) carry out such functions as are conferred on it by this Act, the *Forestry Act 1959*, the *Water Resources Act 1989* and any other Act; and
 - (b) act as agent for the State in relation to matters administered by the Minister; and
 - (c) do other things incidental to the functions of the Corporation mentioned in paragraphs (a) and (b).

Powers

- **7.(1)** The Corporation has power to do all things necessary or convenient to be done for, or in connection with, the performance of its functions.
- (2) Without limiting subsection (1), the Corporation has such powers as are conferred on it under this or any other Act.
- (3) Without limiting subsection (1), the Corporation has, for or in connection with the performance of its functions, all the powers of an individual, and may, for example—

- (a) enter into contracts with any party; and
- (b) acquire, hold, dispose of and deal with property; and
- (c) appoint agents and attorneys; and
- (d) make charges, and fix terms and conditions, for services and information supplied by it to any party; and
- (e) engage consultants.
- (4) The Corporation may, when acting as agent of the State, enter into contracts in its own name.
 - (5) In this section—

Duties of the chief executive

- **8.**(1) The chief executive is, under the Minister, to manage the Corporation.
- (2) Anything done in the name of, or on behalf of, the Corporation by the chief executive is taken to have been done by the Corporation.

Corporation's seal

- **9.(1)** The Corporation's seal is to be kept in such custody as the chief executive directs and may only be used as authorised by the chief executive.
- (2) Judicial notice must be taken of the imprint of the Corporation's seal appearing on a document and the document must be presumed to have been properly sealed until the contrary is proven.

Delegations

- **10.(1)** The chief executive may delegate the Corporation's powers under this or any other Act to an officer or employee of the department.
- (2) The chief executive may delegate the chief executive's powers under this or another Act to an officer or employee of the department.

[&]quot;party" includes the Crown in any of its capacities.

Confirmation of contracts and authentication and execution of documents

- **11.(1)** So far as concerns the formalities of making, varying or discharging a contract, a person acting under the Corporation's express or implied authority may make, vary or discharge a contract in the name of, or on behalf of, the Corporation in the same way as if the contract were made, varied or discharged by a natural person.
- (2) The making, varying or discharging of a contract in accordance with subsection (1) is effective in law and binds the Corporation and other parties to the contract.
- (3) A contract or other document executed, or purporting to have been executed, under the Corporation's seal is not invalid merely because a person attesting the affixing of the seal is in any way (whether directly or indirectly) interested in the contract or other document or in the matter to which the contract or other document relates.
- (4) This section does not prevent the Corporation from making, varying or discharging a contract under its seal.
- (5) This section does not affect the operation of any law that requires some consent or sanction to be obtained, or some procedure to be complied with, in relation to the making, varying or discharging of a contract.

Acquisition of land by Corporation

- 12.(1) The Corporation may acquire, by agreement or resumption, land that in the Corporation's opinion is required for the purpose of carrying out its functions.
- (2) For the purpose of acquiring land by resumption, the Corporation has the functions and powers of a constructing authority under the *Acquisition of Land Act 1967* and, subject to this section, that Act applies accordingly.
- (3) The Corporation may, as a constructing authority under the *Acquisition of Land Act 1967*, take land held from the Crown by way of lease or any interest less than freehold.
- (4) The power conferred on the Governor in Council by section 22 of the *Acquisition of Land Act 1967* includes power to vest land in the Corporation under the *Land Act 1962* as leasehold under such tenure as the Governor in Council considers appropriate.

PART 3—CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Amendments

13. Each Act mentioned in the Schedule is amended as set out in the Schedule.

PART 4—SAVINGS AND TRANSITIONAL

References in Acts to previous authorities

- **14.(1)** A reference in an Act, other than an Act mentioned in the Schedule, to a previous authority is taken to be—
 - (a) in relation to the ownership or vesting of property in the previous authority— a reference to the Corporation; and
 - (b) in any other case—a reference to the chief executive.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—

References in statutory instruments to previous authorities

- **15.** A reference in a statutory instrument made before the commencement of this section to a previous authority is taken to be a reference to—
 - (a) if the instrument was made under or in force for the purposes of a provision of an Act mentioned in the Schedule and the provision contained a reference to the previous authority that was amended by this Act to change the reference to the Corporation—the Corporation; and
 - (b) in any other case—the chief executive.

[&]quot;Act" does not include a statutory instrument made under an Act.

Decisions etc. of previous authorities

- **16.** A decision or recommendation made, licence, notice or other document made or given, or other action taken, before the commencement of this section by a previous authority is taken to have been made, given or taken by—
 - (a) if the matter was made, given or taken under or for the purposes of a provision of an Act mentioned in the Schedule and the provision contained a reference to the previous authority that was amended by this Act to change the reference to the Corporation—the Corporation; and
 - (b) in any other case—the chief executive.

Transfer of property and liabilities of Conservator and Commission etc.

- 17.(1) On the commencement of this section—
 - (a) all property and liabilities of the Conservator of Forests and the Water Resources Commission become property and liabilities of the Corporation; and
 - (b) the Corporation is substituted for the Conservator of Forests and the Water Resources Commission in all contracts to which the Conservator or Commission is a party; and
 - (c) the Corporation is substituted as a party for the Conservator of Forests and the Water Resources Commission in all pending and existing proceedings to which the Conservator or Commission is a party.
- (2) The Registrar of Titles and all other persons responsible for keeping registers in relation to dealings with property are, on request made by the Corporation, to make in the registers all endorsements necessary to record the vesting of property in the Corporation under this section.
- (3) A request made for the purposes of subsection (2) is not liable to stamp duty and no fees or charges are payable in relation to the request.
- (4) Stamp duty is not otherwise payable because of the operation of this Act.

Unforeseen circumstances

18. If, in relation to a particular case, it appears to the Governor in Council that no provision or insufficient provision is made to give effect to the transition from the law in force before the commencement of this section to the provisions of this Act and of the Acts in the Schedule as amended by this Act, the Governor in Council may, by regulation, make such provision as the Governor in Council considers necessary or convenient to deal with the case.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AND MINOR AMENDMENTS

section 13

CITY OF BRISBANE (FLOOD MITIGATION WORKS APPROVAL) ACT 1952

1.	Section	2	(definitions	"Commissioner",	"Marine	Board"	or
"boa	rd" and	"M	linister"—				
om	eit.						

2. Section 2—

insert—

- "Board" means Marine Board;
- "chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;
- "Marine Board" means the Marine Board constituted under the *Queensland Marine Act 1958*;".
 - 3. Section 3—

omit.

4. Section 5(2)(a)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

5. Section 5(2)(b)—

omit 'and' (last occurring).

6. Section 5(2)(c)—

omit.

7. Section 5(2A)—

omit.

8. Section 5(2B)—

omit 'Commissioner,', insert 'chief executive, the'.

9. Section 5(2B)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

10. Section 5(2B)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

11. Section 5A(2) and (3)—

omit, insert—

'(2) If the Minister is satisfied, after considering any representations made by the Brisbane City Council, that the works should be performed, the Minister may, with the approval of the Governor in Council, cause the works to be performed.'.

12. Section 6(1)—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

DISEASES IN TIMBER ACT 1975

1. Section 3 (definition "Conservator")— omit.
2. Section 3—
insert—
"chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;".
3. Section 5 (heading to section)—
omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.
4. Section 5(1)—
omit 'the Conservator', insert 'the chief executive'.
5. Section 5(2)—
omit.
6. Section 8—
omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.
7. Section 8—
omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.
one mo , where the enter executive b.

8. Section 8—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

9. Section 9—

omit 'Conservator' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

10. Section 10(2)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

11. Section 13—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

12. Sections 14 and 15—

omit.

FARM WATER SUPPLIES ASSISTANCE ACT 1958

1. Long title—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'chief executive of the department'.

2. Section 2 (definitions "Commissioner" and "Minister")—
omit.

3. Section 2—

insert—

""chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;".

4. Section 3—

omit.

5. Section 14—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

6. Section 14(2)—

omit 'by him'.

7. Section 17A—

omit.

FIRE SERVICE ACT 1990

1. Section 66(1)(b)—

omit 'an officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'a person'.

2. Section 66(2)(b)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests',

insert 'chief executive of the department that deals with matters arising under the Forestry Act 1959'.

3. Section 66(2)(b)—

omit 'Conservator in', insert 'that chief executive in'.

FORESTRY ACT 1959

1. Section 5 (definitions "Conservator of Forests", "Deputy Conservator of Forests", "Director-General", Forest officer", "Local Authority", "Mining Acts", "Officer" and "Secretary")—

omit.

2. Section 5—

insert—

- ""chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;
- "Corporation" means the Primary Industries Corporation;
- "forest officer" has the meaning given by section 17;
- "Mining Acts" means the *Coal Mining Act 1923*, the *Mineral Resources*Act 1989 or the Petroleum Act 1923;
- "officer" means the chief executive or a forest officer;'.
- 3. Section 5 (definitions "Camping form", "Entrance" and "Notice")—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

4. Sections 6 to 9—

omit.

5. Sections 11, 22V, 33, 34, 34AA, 34AB, 34C, 34D, 34E, 34F, 34G, 34H, 35, 35A, 36(1), 37, 39A, 39B, 39C, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 61A, 61C, 61D, 61E, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 76, 80, 83, 88, 88A, 88C, 88D, 88E, 89, 91, 92 and clauses 5 and 26 of Schedule 2—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation'.

6. Section 11(1)(v)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

7. Section 11(1)(xiii)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

8. Section 12 (heading)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

9. Section 12(1)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (first occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

10. Section 12(1) (first sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

11. Section 12(1)(ii) and (v)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

12. Section 12(1)(viii) and (ix)—

omit 'officers and employees of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),

insert 'persons performing functions under this Act'.

13. Section 12(1)(viii)—

omit 'he thinks proper', insert 'the Corporation considers appropriate'.

14. Section 12(1)(xi), (xii) and(xiii)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

15. Section 12(1)(xv)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

16. Section 12(2) and (3)(b)—

omit.

17. Section 12(3)(a) and (c)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation'.

18. Section 12(3)(c)—

omit 'him pursuant to', insert 'the Corporation under'.

19. Section 12(4)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation'.

20. Sections 13, 14, 15 and 16—

omit.

21. Section 17—

omit, insert—

'Appointment of officers

- **'17.(1)** Forest officers and other officers may be appointed for the purposes of this Act by the chief executive.
- '(2) The chief executive may, in writing, appoint a person to act as a forest officer either generally or in relation to specified functions and powers of a forest officer.
- '(3) A person appointed to act as a forest officer may resign by written notice given to the chief executive.'.

22. Sections 19 and 20—

omit.

23. Section 21—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring), *insert* 'chief executive'.

24. Section 22B(4)(a)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

25. Section 22D—

omit.

26. Section 22L(2), (3) and (4)—

omit.

27. Section 22S (first sentence)—

omit all words after 'Minister'.

28. Section 22S (second sentence)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

29. Section 22T—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

30. Section 22T—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

31. Section 22U—

omit.

32. Section 23—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

33. Section 24—

omit.

34. Section 25(1)—

omit 'Subject to section twenty-four of this Act, the', insert 'The'.

35. Section 25(1)—

omit 'from time to time on the recommendation of the Conservator of Forests'.

36. Section 25(2) and (3)—

omit.

37. Section 28(1)—

omit 'Subject to section twenty-four of this Act, the', insert 'The'.

38. Section 28(1)—

omit 'from time to time on the recommendation of the Conservator of Forests'.

39. Section 28(2)—

omit.

40. Section 28(4)—

omit ', upon reference to the Conservator of Forests and upon consideration of a report in writing by the Conservator of Forests upon such proposal'.

41. Section 28(6)—

omit.

42. Section 32—

omit ', upon reference to the Conservator of Forests and upon consideration of a report in writing by the Conservator of Forests on such proposal,'.

43. Section 33 (second sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

44. Section 34(1)(vii) and (ix)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

45. Section 34(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

46. Section 34A—

omit, insert—

'Specialised management within State Forests

'34A. The Governor in Council may, by order in council—

- (a) declare the whole or a part of a State Forest to be a Feature Protection Area, Scientific Area or State Forest Park; or
- (b) declare a part of a State Forest to be a Forest Drive.'.

47. Section 34D(c) and (d)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

48. Section 34E(1)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

49. Section 34E(1)(b)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

50. Section 34E(2)—

omit 'as to the Conservator seem fit',
insert 'as the Corporation considers appropriate'.

51. Section 34F(b) and (c)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

52. Section 35(1)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

53. Section 35(2)—

omit all words before 'leases', insert 'Special'.

54. Section 36 (first sentence)—

number as subsection (1).

55. Section 36 (second sentence)—

number as subsection (2).

56. Section 36 (proviso to second sentence)—

omit. insert—

'(3) A lease mentioned in subsection (1) may be granted, extended or renewed subject to conditions.'.

57. Section 37(1)—

omit, insert—

'(1) The Governor in Council or the Corporation may impose provisions, reservations or conditions on the grant of a mining lease, exploration permit, mineral development licence, authority to prospect or petroleum lease under a Mining Act.'.

58. Section 37(2) (second sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Governor in Council's or Corporation's'.

59. Section 37(2) and (3)—

omit 'or licence' (wherever occurring), insert 'licence or authority'.

60. Section 38—

omit.

61. Section 39 (second sentence)—

omit 'an officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

62. Section 39A(1)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

63. Section 39A(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

64. Section 39A(2)—

omit 'him' (first occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

65. Section 39A(2)(a)—

omit 'himself his servants and agents',

insert 'the Corporation or persons performing functions under this Act or'.

66. Section 39A(2)(a)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

67. Section 39A(2)(b)(i)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

68. Section 39A(2)(b)(vi)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

69. Section 39A(2)(c)—

omit 'Conservator thinks fit' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation considers appropriate'.

70. Section 39A(2)(c)(iii)—

omit 'Conservator approves', insert 'Corporation approves'.

71. Section 46(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'its'.

72. Section 47—

omit, insert—

'Sale of forests products on Crown holdings or mining leases etc.

- **'47.** The Minister may give directions to the Corporation with respect to the selling or getting of—
 - (a) forest products or quarry material on or in any Crown holding; or

- (b) forest products on or in any lease granted under a Mining Act; or
- (c) quarry material reserved in a deed of grant.'.

73. Section 48—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

74. Section 48—

omit 'the Conservator of Forests, or any delegate, officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests, or any other person authorised by, or by any delegate of, the Conservator of Forests',

insert 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

75. Section 48—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation'.

76. Section 48 (proviso)—

omit.

77. Section 49—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

78. Section 50—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

79. Section 51(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

80. Section 52 (first sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

81. Section 55(2)—

omit.

82. Section 56(2)—

omit.

83. Section 56(3)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

84. Section 57(2) (third sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

85. Section 58(1)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

86. Section 58(2) and (3)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

87. Section 61E(4), (5), (6), (7) and (9)—

omit 'Conservator' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

88. Section 62 (first sentence)—

omit 'an officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests acting in performance of his',

insert 'a person performing'.

89. Section 62 (second sentence)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

90. Section 63(1)(b)—

omit 'employee of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring), *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

91. Section 64 (proviso to first sentence)—

omit.

92. Section 65(1)—

omit 'Where any officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'If a person performing duties under this Act'.

93. Section 65(1)—

omit 'the officer or employee', insert 'the person'.

94. Section 65(1)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests, or any officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests',

insert 'chief executive or any person performing duties under this Act'.

95. Section 65(2)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

96. Section 65(2)—

omit 'such officer or employee',
insert 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

97. Section 65(3)—

omit 'officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

98. Section 65(3)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests may', insert 'Corporation may'.

99. Section 65(3)—

omit 'such officer or employee',
insert 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

100. Section 65(3)—

omit 'officers or employees', *insert* 'persons performing duties under this Act'.

101. Section 65(4)—

omit 'employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

102. Section 65(4)—

omit 'employee', insert 'person'.

103. Section 69(2)—

omit 'upon the recommendation of the Minister so advised and'.

104. Section 69(3)—

omit 'Conservator shall', insert 'Corporation must'.

105. Section 69(4)—

omit 'Conservator' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

106. Section 70—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

107. Section 72(1) (first sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

108. Section 72(1)(b)—

omit 'of his officers and employees',
insert 'persons performing duties under this Act'.

109. Section 72(1)(b)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

110. Section 73 (second sentence)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.

111. Section 76(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

112. Section 81—

omit 'officer or any employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

113. Section 81—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

114. Section 82(8)—

omit ', or any employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

115. Section 82(8)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

116. Section 84(1)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

117. Section 84(3)(a)—

omit 'either the Conservator of Forests or the Secretary', *insert* 'the chief executive'.

118. Section 84(3)(b)—

omit 'employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'person performing duties under this Act'.

119. Section 84(3)(b)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

120. Section 86(1)(i), (ii), (vii) and (viii)—

omit 'officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),

insert 'person performing duties under this Act'.

121. Section 86(1)(v) and (vi)—

omit 'an officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),

insert 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

122. Section 86(1)(viii)—

omit 'the officer or employee' (wherever occurring), insert 'the person'.

123. Section 86(1)(ix) and (x)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'Corporation'.

124. Section 88(2)(b)(ii) (second sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Corporation'.

125. Section 90—

omit.

126. Section 91(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.

127. Section 93(3)—

omit.

128. Section 95(i)—

omit 'officer, or employee or agent of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),

insert 'person performing duties under this Act'.

129. Section 95(ii)—

omit 'officer', insert 'person performing duties under this Act'.

130. Section 95(v), (vi), (xi) and (xii)—

omit 'signed by the Conservator of Forests, Deputy Conservator of Forests, or the Secretary,',

insert 'made by the Corporation'.

131. Section 95(ix)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests or by any officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests and sealed with the seal of the Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),

insert 'Corporation or by a person performing duties under this Act and sealed with the seal of the Corporation'.

132. Section 95(x)—

omit 'an officer authorised by the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

133. Section 95(xii)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (first and last occurring), *insert* 'Corporation'.

134. Section 96 (heading)—

omit, insert—

'Acknowledgement of service'.

135. Section 96(1)—

omit.

136. Section 96(2)—

omit 'an officer or employee of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'a person performing duties under this Act'.

137. Section 96(2)—

omit 'officer or employee',

insert 'person performing duties under this Act'.

138, Section 100—

omit.

139. Schedule 2 (clause 1)—

omit ', other officers, and employees of the Conservator of Forests', *insert* 'and other persons performing duties under this Act'.

GLADSTONE AREA WATER BOARD ACT 1984

1. Sections 3 to 5—

omit.

2. Section 6 (definitions "Commissioner", "interim Board", "Land Court", "Local Authority" and "Minister")—

omit.

3. Section 9—

omit.

4. Section 10—

omit words after paragraph (e).

5. Section 10(c) and (e)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive of the department'.

6. Section 40—

omit.

IRRIGATION AREAS (LAND SETTLEMENT) ACT 1962

1. Section 3—

omit.

2. Section 4 (definitions "Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply", "Department", "Director-General" and "Minister")—

omit.

3. Section 4—

insert—

- ""chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;
- "Corporation" means the Primary Industries Corporation;'.

4. Section 15(2)—

omit 'Secretary to the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Corporation'.

5. Section 15(5)(a)—

omit, insert—

'(a) the chief executive or another officer of the department, who is to be the chairperson of the Committee;'.

6. Section 16(a)—

omit 'Secretary to the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply',

insert 'chief executive'.

7. Section 16(a)—

omit 'said Secretary', insert 'chief executive'.

8. Section 16(b)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'chief executive'.

9. Section 35(2), (5) and (6)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Corporation'.

10. Section 35(6)—

omit 'in his office'.

11. Section 37(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Corporation'.

12. Section 37(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'such Commissioner', insert 'the Corporation'.

13. Section 37(1) (third sentence)—

omit 'Such Commissioner shall', insert 'The Corporation must'.

14. Section 37(1) (third sentence)—

omit 'in his office'.

15. Section 47—

omit 'Director-General', insert 'chief executive'.

16. Section 48(1)—

omit 'Secretary to the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply' (wherever occurring),

insert 'chief executive'.

17. Section 48(1) (first sentence)—

omit 'he shall enter', insert 'must be entered'.

18. Section 48(1) (first sentence)—

omit 'said Secretary', insert 'chief executive'.

19. Section 48(1) (first sentence)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

20. Section 48(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'He shall',

insert 'The Project Engineer, or Land Agent or chief executive must'.

21. Section 48(1) (third sentence)—

omit 'He shall', insert 'The Project Engineer or Land Agent must'.

22. Section 48(1) (third sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Project Engineer or Land Agent'.

23. Section 48(2)—

omit 'The Secretary to the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply

No. 15, 1992

shall',

insert 'The chief executive must'.

24. Section 49(1)—

omit.

25. The Schedule—

omit.

LAND ACT 1962

1. Sections 147B, 147C, 147D and 147F—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

2. Section 147B(3)—

omit 'who in that behalf shall have the functions, rights and powers conferred on him by that Act'.

3. Section 147C(1)(b)—

omit 'with him'.

4. Section 147D(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1936

1. Section 3(1)—

insert—

"Primary Industries chief executive" means the chief executive of the department that deals with matters arising under the *Water Resources Act 1989*.

2. Section 3 (definition "owner")—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply',

insert 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

3. Section 24(1)(iii) and (v)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply' (wherever occurring),

insert 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

4. Section 32(14)(i) (third sentence)—

omit 'who shall refer the matter to the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply for investigation'.

5. Section 32(14)(i) (fourth and sixth sentences)—

omit.

6. Section 47(24)(l) (second sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply under and within the meaning of "The Irrigation and Water Supply Commission Acts, 1946 to 1949,",

insert 'Primary Industries chief executive'.

7. Section 47(24)(l) (third sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply shall be deemed', *insert* 'Primary Industries chief executive is taken to be'.

8. Section 47(24)(1) (fourth sentence)—

omit 'said Commissioner', insert 'Primary Industries chief executive'.

9. Section 47(24)(l) (fourth sentence)—

omit 'the Commissioner', insert 'the Primary Industries chief executive'.

10. Section 47(24)(l) (fifth sentence)—

omit 'He shall', insert 'The Primary Industries chief executive must'.

11. Section 47(24)(l) (fifth sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Primary Industries chief executive'.

12. Section 47(24)(l) (sixth sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'Primary Industries chief executive'.

13. Section 47(24)(l) (seventh sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply' (wherever occurring),

insert 'Primary Industries chief executive'.

14. Section 47(24)(l) (seventh sentence)—

omit 'Department of Irrigation and Water Supply',insert 'Primary Industries chief executive's department'.

15. Section 47(24)(l) (seventh sentence)—

omit 'in his stead'.

16. Section 47(24)(l) (seventh sentence)—

omit 'Commissioner so', insert 'chief executive so'.

17. Section 47(24)(m)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Primary Industries chief executive'.

18. Section 47(24)(m)—

omit 'by him or it'.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) ACT 1990

1. Section 5.10(7)(b)(i)—

omit 'Commissioner of Water Resources',

insert 'chief executive of the department that deals with matters arising under the Water Resources Act 1989'.

MINERAL RESOURCES ACT 1989

1. Section 1.8 (definition "owner")—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring), *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

NEW SOUTH WALES—QUEENSLAND BORDER RIVERS ACT 1946

1. Section 15 (heading)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

2. Section 15(1)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

3. Section 15(2) and (4)—

omit.

4. Section 16(3)—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

RECREATION AREAS MANAGEMENT ACT 1988

1. Section 3(b)(ii)—

omit 'Conservator of Forests under the Forestry Act 1959-1987', insert 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

2. Section 4—

omit.

3. Section 5 (definition "Local Authority")—

omit.

4. Section 15(a)—

omit, insert—

'(a) the chief executive of the department that deals with matters arising under the *Forestry Act 1959* or the chief executive's nominee; and'.

5. Part 11—

omit.

RIVER IMPROVEMENT TRUST ACT 1940

1. Section 2 (definitions "Commissioner", "Minister" and "Treasurer")—

omit.

2. Section 2—

insert—

""chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;".

3. Section 3(3)—

omit 'the recommendation of the Commissioner or'.

4. Sections 8M, 13 and 19—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

5. Sections 10, 15, 16 and 17—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

6. Section 10(2) (first sentence)—

omit 'who', insert 'that'.

7. Section 10(7)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

8. Sections 12(3B)—

omit 'on the recommendation of the Commissioner and'.

9. Section 15(2)(i)—

omit 'to him', insert 'to the Primary Industries Corporation'.

10. Section 15(2)(i)—

omit 'to be carried out by him'.

11. Section 15(3) and (4)—

omit.

12. Section 15(5)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

13. Section 15(6)—

omit 'or his delegated authority'.

14. Section 15(7)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

15. Section 16—

omit 'him', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

16. Section 17(1) and (3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

17. Section 17(2)—

omit 'or his delegated authority'.

18. Section 17(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the Primary Industries Corporation'.

19. Section 17A—

omit.

20. Section 19—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

21. Section 19A (heading)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

22. Section 19A—

omit 'Commissioner, or officer, or employee of the Commissioner, or any other person',

insert 'chief executive or a person'.

23. Section 19A—

omit 'Commissioner' (last occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

24. Section 19B—

omit.

25. Section 20(1)(a)—

omit, insert—

'(a) obstructs or hinders a person exercising powers under this Act; or'.

26. Section 22(1) (second sentence, paragraph (f))—

omit 'to the Minister and/or the Commissioner'.

27. Section 22(2) to (6)—

omit.

28. After section 22—

insert—

'Orders in council

'22A. Section 28A of the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954* (Regulations) applies to an order in council made under this Act as if it were a regulation.'.

29. Section 23—

omit.

SAWMILLS LICENSING ACT 1936

1. Section 2 (definition "Conservator of Forests" and "Minister")— omit.
2. Section 2—
insert—
"Corporation" means the Primary Industries Corporation;'.
3. Section 3(3)—
omit.
4. Sections 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 15A, 16A and 18—
omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring),
insert 'Corporation'.
5. Section 5(2)(a)—
omit 'his', insert 'the Corporation's'.
6. Section 5(2)(a)—
omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the Corporation'.
7. Section 5(4)—
omit.
8. Section 6(3)—
omit 'for renewal of a licence'.

9. Section 13(1)—

omit ', in his absolute discretion,'.

10. Section 13(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the Corporation'.

11. Section 15(3)—

omit.

12. Section 15(6)—

omit 'for renewal of a certificate of exemption.'.

13. Section 15A(1)—

omit 'Conservator' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

14. Section 18(3)(f)—

omit 'hand', insert 'seal'.

15. Section 18(3) (second sentence)—

omit.

16. Section 19(2)—

omit.

17. Section 20—

omit, insert—

'Orders in council

'20. Section 28A of the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954* (Regulations) applies to an order in council made under this Act as if it were a regulation.'.

SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND WATER BOARD ACT 1979

1. Section 4(1) (definitions "Commissioner", "Director-General" and "Minister")—

omit.

2. Section 4(1)—

insert—

""chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;".

3. Section 7—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

4. Section 21(2)(a) and (4)—

omit 'Director-General' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

5. Section 41(1)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

6. Section 41(2)—

omit.

7. Section 109(3)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

TIMBER UTILIZATION AND MARKETING ACT 1987

1. Section 1—

omit 'Utilization', insert 'Utilisation'.

2. Sections 3 to 5—

omit.

3. Section 6(1) (definitions "Conservator of Forests", "Director-General", "Minister", "power" and "the repealed Acts")—

omit.

4. Section 6(1)—

insert—

5. Section 6 (definitions "approved preservative treatment" and "recognized brand")—

omit 'Conservator of Forests', insert 'chief executive'.

6. Section 6(1) (definition "lyctid susceptible timber")—

omit 'species of timber specified in Schedule 2', *insert* 'prescribed species of timber'.

7. Section 6(1) (definition "trade name")—

[&]quot;"chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;".

omit, insert—

"trade name", in relation to a species of timber, means the trade name assigned by regulation.".

8. Section 7—

omit.

9. Section 8—

omit.

10. Sections 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 37, 42, 43, 44, 50 and 53—

omit 'Conservator of Forests' (wherever occurring), *insert* 'chief executive'.

11. Section 15—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

12. Section 15(1)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

13. Section 16—

omit 'Conservator' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

14. Section 16(1)—

omit 'his'.

15. Section 16(3)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

16. Section 16(4)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the'.

17. Section 16(4)—

omit 'he', insert 'chief executive'.

18. Section 17(1) and (2)—

omit 'his', insert 'the'.

19. Section 17(2)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

20. Section 18—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

21. Section 18—

omit 'his', insert 'the'.

22. Section 19(3)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

23. Section 20(3)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

24. Section 21(3)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

25. Section 22(1)(a), (b) and (c)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

26. Section 22(2) and (4)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

27. Section 22(4)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the'.

28. Section 24(1)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

29. Section 25(5)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the'.

30. Section 25(5)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

31. Section 26(3)—

omit, insert—

'(3) Before exercising the power under subsection (1) or (2), the chief executive may require an applicant to return any notice issued in relation to the authorisation and registration, or registration, to which the application relates or give satisfactory evidence of its loss or destruction.'.

32. Section 26(4)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the'.

33. Section 26(4)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

34. Section 27(1) and (4)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

35. Section 27(3)—

omit 'Conservator', insert 'chief executive'.

36. Section 27(5) and (7)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the'.

37. Section 27(5)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

38. Section 37(1)(a) and (4)—

omit 'made to him under this Act'.

39. Section 37(4)—

omit 'him' (second and last occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

40. Section 50(a)—

omit 'person for the time being occupying the position of Director, Division of Technical Services (Research and Utilization), Queensland Forest Service or a person for the time being performing the duties of that person',

insert 'chief executive'.

41. Section 52—

omit.

42. Schedules 1 and 2—

omit.

TOWNSVILLE/THURINGOWA WATER SUPPLY BOARD ACT 1987

1. Sections 3 to 5—
omit.
2. Section 6 (definitions "Commissioner", "interim Board", "Land Court", "Local Authority" and "Minister")—
omit.
3. Section 9—
omit.
4. Section 40(1) and (2)—
omit 'Commissioner',
insert 'chief executive of the department that deals with matters arising under the Water Resources Act 1989'.
VALUATION OF LAND ACT 1944
1. Section 3—
omit.
2. Section 4—
omit.

3. Section 5(1) (definition "Owner")—

omit 'Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply', *insert* 'Primary Industries Corporation'.

4. Schedules 1 to 3—

omit.

WATER RESOURCES ACT 1989

1. Long title—

omit 'to provide for the continuance in existence of the Corporation sole under the name "The Commissioner of Water Resources" as a corporation sole under the name and style "Water Resources Commission" and its powers, authorities, functions and duties'.

2. Section 1.3—

omit.

3. Section 1.4(1) (definitions "Assistant Commissioner", "Commission", "Commissioner", "Director-General", "Deputy Commissioner", "land, "Land Appeal Court", "Land Court", "local authority", "Minister" and "Treasurer")—

omit.

4. Section 1.4(1)—

insert—

[&]quot;chief executive" means the chief executive of the department;

[&]quot;Corporation" means the Primary Industries Corporation;'.

5. Section 1.4(1) (definition "authorized officer")—

omit 'of the Commission or of a board,',

insert 'appointed by the chief executive, or of a board,'.

6. Section 1.4(1) (definitions "controlled works", "holding", "rate", "referable dam" and "watercourse")—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

7. Section 1.4(1) (definition "irrigation undertaking")—

omit 'Commission's', insert 'Corporation's'.

8. Section 1.4(1) (definition "ratepayer")—

omit 'Commission', insert 'chief executive'.

9. Section 1.4(1) (definitions "road" and "water allocation")—

omit 'Commission' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

10. Section 1.4(1) (definition "works")—

omit 'Commission or under the control of the Commission or Commissioner',

insert 'Corporation or under the control of the Corporation or the chief executive'.

11. Section 1.4(2)(b)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

12. Section 2.2(b)(i)—

omit 'Commission or under the control of the Commission or Commissioner',

insert 'Corporation or under the control of the Corporation or the chief

executive'.

13. Heading to Division 1 of Part 3—

omit, insert—

'Division 1—General'.

14. Sections 3.1 to 3.7 and 3.9—

omit.

15. Heading to Division 2 of Part 3—

omit, insert—

'Division 2—Powers of Corporation and Chief Executive'.

16. Section 3.11 (heading to section)—

omit 'Commission and Commissioner',

insert 'Corporation and chief executive'.

17. Section 3.11(1)—

omit.

18. Section 3.11(2)—

omit 'Commission', insert 'Corporation'.

19. Section 3.11(3)—

omit 'Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

20. Section 3.11(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

21. Section 3.12—

omit.

22. Sections 3.17, 3.23, 3.24, 3.25, 3.26, 3.28, 3.29, 4.2, 4.4, 4.5, 4.10, 4.11, 4.12, 4.13, 4.14, 4.15, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 4.25, 4.26, 4.27, 4.28, 4.29, 4.30, 4.31, 4.32, 4.33, 4.34, 4.35, 4.36, 4.37, 4.38, 4.39, 4.40, 4.41, 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 6.2, 6.4, 6.8, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5, 7.6, 7.7, 8.2, 8.8, 8.9, 8.10, 8.11, 8.12, 8.13, 8.14, 8.15, 8.16, 8.18, 8.19, 9.2, 9.3, 9.5, 9.6, 9.12, 9.18, 9.37, 9.38, 9.49, 9.74, 9.75, 9.76, 9.77, 9.78, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4, 10.8, 10.9, 10.13, 10.14, 10.15, 10.16, 10.17, 10.18, 10.19, 10.20, 10.21, 10.22, 10.23, 10.24, 10.25, 10.28, 10.29, 10.30(1), 10.32, 10.33, 10.34 and 10.35—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

23. Sections 3.13, 3.14, 3.17, 3.18, 3.19, 3.20, 3.26, 3.30, 3.31, 4.10, 4.11, 4.13, 4.14, 8.2, 8.5, 8.7, 8.8, 8.18, 8.19, 8.20, 9.6, 9.50, 10.3, 10.4, 10.9, 10.11, 10.12, 10.16, 10.18, 10.20, 10.23, 10.29, 10.30, 10.33, 10.34 and 10.35—

omit 'Commission' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

24. Section 3.15(1) and (2)—

omit 'Commission or Commissioner' (first occurring), *insert* 'chief executive'.

25. Section 3.15(1)—

omit 'Commission or Commissioner in', insert 'department in'.

26. Section 3.15(1)—

omit 'its or his respective'.

27. Section 3.15(1) (after 'duties' (first occurring))—

insert 'of the Corporation or of the chief executive'.

28. Section 3.15(1)—

omit 'its or his'.

29. Section 3.15(1)(a) and (b)(iii)—

omit 'Commission or Commissioner', *insert* 'Corporation or chief executive'.

30. Section 3.15(2)—

omit 'Commission or Commissioner may', insert 'department may'.

31. Section 3.15(5) (first sentence)—

omit 'it or he', insert 'the chief executive'.

32. Section 3.15(5) (first sentence)—

omit 'Commission or Commissioner', insert 'chief executive'.

33. Section 3.15(5) (second and third sentences)—

omit 'Commission', insert 'Corporation'.

34. Section 3.16—

omit.

35. Section 3.17(6)(a)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

36. Sections 3.21 and 3.22—

omit.

37. Section 3.23—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

38. Section 3.24(4)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

39. Section 3.26(2)(a)—

omit 'it or him', insert 'the Corporation or the chief executive'.

40. Section 3.26(3)(a)(i)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

41. Section 3.29—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

42. Section 3.32—

omit ', the Commission or the Commissioner',
insert 'or the Corporation'.

43. Section 3.33—

omit.

44. Section 4.4(1)—

omit 'he may', insert 'the chief executive may'.

45. Section 4.4(4)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

46. Section 4.5(1) and (3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

47. Section 4.14(3)—

omit 'signed by him'.

48. Section 4.14(6) (second sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

49. Section 4.17(1) (second sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

50. Section 4.18(1)(c) and (3)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

51. Section 4.18(4)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

52. Section 4.19(1)(b)(vi)(B)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

53. Section 4.19(2)(a) and (b)—

omit 'his' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive's'.

54. Section 4.19(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

55. Section 4.23(2)(b)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

56. Section 4.24(2)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

57. Section 4.25(1) and (2)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

58. Section 4.27(2)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

59. Section 4.27(2)—

omit 'he grants it', insert 'the chief executive grants the reduction,'.

60. Section 4.30—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

61. Section 4.32(2)(a) (first sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

62. Section 4.32(2)(a) (second sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

63. Section 4.32(2)(a) (second sentence)—

omit 'he grants it', insert 'the chief executive grants the permit,'.

64. Section 4.33(2)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

65. Section 4.33(3)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

66. Section 4.33(5)(f)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

67. Section 4.33(6)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

68. Section 4.34(2)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

69. Section 4.34(5)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

70. Section 4.34(5)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

71. Section 4.35(3) (first sentence)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

72. Section 4.35(3) (second sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

73. Section 4.37(2)(a) and (b)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

74. Section 4.38(1)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

75. Section 4.39(1)(b)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

76. Section 4.40(4)—

omit 'on him'.

77. Section 4.41(3)—

omit 'on him'.

78. Section 5.1(1) and (2)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

79. Section 5.3(a)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

80. Section 5.3(b)(i) and (ii)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

81. Section 5.4(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

82. Section 5.5—

omit 'Director-General,' (wherever occurring).

83. Section 6.2 (first sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

84. Section 6.2 (first sentence)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

85. Section 6.4(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

86. Section 7.3(4)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

87. Section 7.3(4)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

88. Section 7.3(5)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

89. Section 8.7—

omit 'it', insert 'the Corporation'.

90. Section 8.9(1)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

91. Section 8.9(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

92. Section 8.10(1)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

93. Sections 8.10(2)(b) and (c)(ii)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

94. Section 8.10(2)(d)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

95. Section 8.10(4)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

96. Section 8.10(5)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

97. Section 8.10(5)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

98. Section 8.10(7)(b)—

omit 'his', insert 'chief executive's'.

99. Section 8.11—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

100. Section 8.12(1)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

101. Section 8.12(2)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

102. Section 8.13(1)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

103. Section 8.19(4)—

omit ', employee', insert 'or employee of the department'.

104. Section 9.2(1) and (3)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

105. Section 9.2(2) and (3)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

106. Section 9.3(3) and (5)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

107. Section 9.3(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

108. Section 9.3(4)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

109. Section 9.6(1)(a) and (2)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

110. Section 9.6(1)(c)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

111. Section 9.6(1)(c)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

112. Section 9.37(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

113. Section 9.37(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

114. Section 9.38(3)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

115. Section 9.38(3)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

116. Section 9.49—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

117. Section 9.74(3)—

omit 'his', insert 'a'.

118. Section 9.75(3) (third sentence)—

omit 'his', insert 'the chief executive's'.

119. Section 9.78(4)—

omit all words after 'appeal' (first occurring).

120. Section 10.14(1)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

121. Section 10.15(2)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

122. Section 10.16(1)—

omit 'him' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

123. Section 10.17(3), (4), (5) and (9)—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

124. Section 10.17(6)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

125. Section 10.18(4)(b) (second sentence)—

omit 'on it or him' (first occurring),

insert 'the Corporation or the chief executive'.

126. Section **10.18**(4)(b) (second sentence)—

omit 'it or him by',

insert 'the Corporation, the chief executive or the board'.

127. Section 10.19(1) and (2)—

omit 'he', insert 'the chief executive'.

128. Section 10.19(2)—

omit 'him' (first occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

129. Section 10.20—

omit 'or employee' (wherever occurring).

130. Section 10.20(1)(a)—

omit 'or an employee'.

131. Section 10.21(1)(d)—

omit 'him', insert 'the chief executive'.

132. Section 10.23(1)(c)—

omit ', employee or agent of it or him', insert 'or person'.

133. Section 10.28—

omit 'he' (wherever occurring), insert 'the chief executive'.

134. Section 10.32(1)(a) and (g)—

omit 'the Commission', insert 'the Corporation'.

135. Section 10.32(1)(g)(i)—

omit 'Water Resources Commission', insert 'department'.

136. Section 10.33(1)(aa)—

omit.

137. Section 10.33(2)—

omit 'the Director-General'.

138. Section **10.33(3)** (first sentence)—

omit 'its or his'.

139. Section 10.33(3) (first sentence, after 'agents')—

insert 'of the Corporation or of the chief executive'.

140. Schedule 1—

omit.

141. Schedule 2 (heading to clause 1)—

omit 'employees', insert 'other persons'.

142. Schedule 2 (clause 1)—

omit 'and of employees of the Commission or Commissioner' and 'and employees'.

143. Schedule 2 (clauses 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 33, 36 and 37)—

omit 'Commission' (wherever occurring), insert 'Corporation'.

144. Schedule 2 (clauses 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 25, 33, 36 and 37)—

omit 'Commissioner' (wherever occurring), insert 'chief executive'.

© The State of Queensland 1992